Aco -550¢

PERPUSTAKAAN UNIVERSITI MALAYA

METHOD DEVELOPMENT BY HPLC FOR SEPARATION
OF VARIOUS HYDROCARBON GROUPS IN COAL
SAMPLES FROM BATU ARANG, SELANGOR.

By naf
AUDREY YONG CHEE HUI

A Research Project Report Submitted for the
Part-Fulfillment of the M.Sc. Course in

Analytical Chemistry and Instrumental Analysis

University Of Malaya,
Kuala Lumpur.

May 2000
ustakaan Universiti Mnl-”n

i




Abstract

A preliminary work involving method development for normal stationary
phase (silica) permits the high-performance liquid chromatographic separation of

aliphatic and polyaromatic hydrocarbon (PAHs) classes.

The Soxhlet extraction method was applied on the coal rock samples and
normal phase (silica) short column clean-up scparation from highly polymeric

material in the coal extract.

Method developed on analytical and preparative normal phase silica HPLC
columns were to fractionate coal rock extracts, isocratic elution of hexane: ethyl
acetate (95:5, V:V) was found to be quite a good mobile phase. An alternative
fractionation method, preparative thin layer chromatography (TLC), was also
investigated to separate the various organic groups in the organic extract from coal

rocks from Batu Arang, Selangor.



Acknowledgement

I would like to express my most sincere gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Kamal

Aziz Ketuly. I am indebted to him for his splendid guidance and kind encc

throughout the project.

I'am very grateful to Dr Azhar H.H., Dr Wan Hasiah Abdullah, special thanks
!
to Mr. Bachir (Ph.D research student) from Geology Department and Mf. Mohamad

Taufiq (MSc research student) from IPSP for their invaluable help in this project.

I would like to thank my parents, friends, fellow colleagues and the staffs of
Chemistry Department and Geology Department who have been involved in

facilitating me in carrying out this project smoothly.



Contents

Abstract
Acknowledgement
List of Figure
List of Tables
Abbreviation
Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Coal
1.2 Batu Arang, Selangor
1.3 Coal Analysis
1.4 Characteristics of organic geochemistry: Biomarker
1.5 Objective of present study
Chapter 2 METHODOLOGY
2.1 Literature review
22 High-performance liquid chromatography (HPLC)
23 HPLC detectors
2.3.1 Refractive index
2.3.2 UV detector
24 HPLC Utilisation
2.4.1  Semi-preparative HPLC
242 Columns for HPLC
2.4.3 Normal- and reversed phase chromatography
2.4.4  Choice of mobile phases
2.5 Rock (coal) sample extraction using Soxhlet apparatus

i

Page

IV Y

)

14
14
19
21
21
23
25
25
26
26
27



Page

Chapter 3 EXPERIMENTAL 30
3.1 Chemicals ; 31
32 High-performance liquid chromatography (HPLC) . _/": 33
3.3 Preparation of standard solutions ' 34
3.3.1 Preparation of stock solutions 34
3.3.2 Preparation  of standard  solutions of  various 34
concentrations.
3.4 Detection limit 35
3.5 Sampling 35
3.5.1 Sampling location 35
3.5.2  General procedure for sampling 35
3.5.3  Rock sample extraction 39
3.6 Sample Clean-up 40

3.7 Identification of polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) and aliphatic 40

hydrocarbons in coal samples.

3.8 Determination of yield from Soxhlet extraction. 41
3.9  Preparative thin-layer chromatography (TLC) 43
3.10  Determination of TLC recovery of organic matter. 43
Chapter 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 44
4.1 Sampling information 44
42 Development of Method 45
4.2.1  High Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC) 45
4.2.1(a) Choice of UV detector condition 45
4.2.1(b) Rl detector 49
4.2.1(c) Choice of mobile phase and flow rate 51

422 Recovery 60

4.2.3  Detection limit 61

4.3 Sample Clean-up 62
44 Preliminary identification of PAlls and aliphatic hydrocarbons 63

v



4.5  Interferences
4.5.1 Method interferences
4.5.2 Matrix interferences

4.6 Evaluation of Analytical Data
4.6.1 Errors

4.7 Discussion

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

Appendix D

Page
63
63
64
64
64
65
71

72

76

79

81

87



List of Figures.

Figure

12

1.3 (a)

1.3 (b)

2.1
22
23
24
25
2.6
27
28
29

2.10
(a)
(b)

211

310

Locality map of study area.

Batu Arang coal mine and stratigraphic relationship between
logged scction

Photo taken of old mining pond in Batu Arang (near
sampling station).

Photo taken of Sampling Station A shows the stratigraphic of
different rock layers

An illustration of the varied structures which can be produced
when the ubiquitous precursor hydrocarbon squalene is
cyclised by different classes of organism. Y R /
Configuration of HPLC .
Schematic diagram of HPLC

Refractive index detector (refractometer)

“hr of n-alkane dard mixture

Flow cell for Ultra Violet (UV)/Visible absorbance detector
A variable UV/Vis detector light path

Chromatogram of PAHs standard mixture.

Chromatogram of n-alkane and PAHs standard mixtures.
Isolation of n-alkane and PAHs standard mixtures by Semi-
preparative HPLC

HPLC analytical column

Jones Chromatography APEX® silica column

Jones Chromatography Genesis® silica column

Hlustration of Soxhlet extraction in progress

Flow diagram of experiment procedure

Page

3

15
20
20
22
22
22
24
24
25

25
25
25
29
30



Figure Page
32 Structure of some reference Polyaromatic hydrocarbons 32
(PALIs) standard '

3.3(a)  Photo taken shows stratigraphic layers of BA/, BA2 and BA3, /( 37

3.3(b) - Photo taken shows stratigraphic layers of B42, BA3 and BA4. 37
3.3(c)  Photo taken shows stratigraphic layers of BAS, BAG and BA7. 38
33(d) Photo taken shows stratigraphic layers of BAS, BA9 and 38
BAI0.
34 Flow diagram of extraction procedure 39
4.1 HPLC analysis of standard Phenanthrene (Optimisation of 46
UV detector)
(@) Auax ~ 280nm 46
() Amax = 254nm 46
42 HPLC analysis of standard Anthracene (Optimisation of UV 47
detector)
(@) Ay = 280nm 47
(b)  Auax = 254nm 47
43 HPLC analysis of hexane (Optimisation of UV detector) 48
(a)  Sensitivity = 0.030 48
(b)  Sensitivity = 0.035 48
(c)  Sensitivity = 0.040 48
44 HPLC analysis of standard Naphthalene (Optimisation of RI 50
detector)
(a)  Sensitivity = 4 50
(b)  Sensitivity = 8 50
(c) Sensitivity = 16 50
45(a) An illustration of normal phasc short column 62

chromatography

4.5(b)  Separation (development) of coal extract on normal phase 62
TLC plate.
Appd. B HPLC analysis of standard utilising HPLC condition no.1 79



Figure Page

Appd.B (a)  Anthracene 79
(b)  Naphthalene 79
(c)  Hexane 80
(d)  nCy 80
(e)  mixture of n-Cyg, n-Cag, n-Csq 80

Appd. C HPLC analysis of standard utilising HPLC condition no.3 81
(a)  Naphthalene 81
(b)  Flourene 82
(c)  Phenanthrenc 82
(d)  Acenaphthene 83
(e)  Benz(b)anthracene 83
(f)  Flouranthene 83
(g)  Chrysene 84
(h)  Pyrene 84
(i) Benzo(e)pyrene 84
(j))  Hexane 85
(k) n-Cy 85
(I)  mixture of n-Cyg, n-Csq, n-Css 85
(m)  Mixture of n-Ca,n-Cag, n-Cay, n-Cs,n-Cs, 86
(n)  Anthracene 86
(0)  Mixture of n-Cy;,n-Cy4, n-Cyg, n-Ciz n-Cyg, n-Caz, n-Cay n- 86

Cag, n-Cag, n-Cxg, n-Cs,

D(a) Semipreparative HPLC analysis of hexane utilising HPLC 87
condition.6

D(b) Semipreparative HPLC analysis of hexane utilising HPLC 88
condition.9 . -//‘

D(¢) Semipreparative HPLC analysis of coal extraxt utilising“ 89
HPLC condition.6

D(d) Semipreparative HPLC analysis of coal extract utilising 90
HPLC condition.9

viii



List of Tables

Table

12
31

32

33

4.1
42

44

Chemical aspects of the description of major functional
groups in biomarkers

Chemical structures of major biomarker families.

Physical description of sediments collected at Station B and
sample BA/1 at Station A.

Data for the determination of yield from extraction of ri)g;kl(
samples. e
Percentage of TLC recovery of the organic matter (aliphatic
and PAH) from Batu Arang coal rocks.

Numeric notation of PAHs and n-alkane standards.

HPLC retention time, tr (RI detector) of standards from
utilising hexane: propan-2-ol (95:5, V/V) mobile phase on
APEX® silica column. (HPLC Condition 1) and injection
volume of 5ul.

HPLC retention time, tr (RI detector) of standards from
utilising Hexane: Ethyl Acetate (95:5, V/V) mobile phase on
APEX® silica column (HPLC Condition 3) and injection
volume of Spl..

HPLC retention time, tr (RI detector) of standards from
utilising Hexane: Ethyl acetate (98:2, V/V) mobile phase on
APEX® silica column (HPLC Condition 4) and injection

volume of Sul..

Page

44
53

54

55



Table
45

4.6

4.7

48

4.9

4.10
4.11

HPLC
utilisn

Genes

volum

HPIL(
utilisn
Waltet
colum
HPLC
utilisn
Water:
columr:
HPLC
utilisin
Waters
colum
The 1o
material
Detectie

Polarity

ition time, tr (Rl detector) of standards from
«ane: Ethyl Acetate (95:5, V/V) mobile phase on
ilica column (HPLC Condition 5) and injection
ul.

ttion time, tr (RI detector) of standards from
<ane: ethyl acetate (95:5, V/V) mobile phase on
Pak® Catridge Prep Nova-silica semi preparative
-C Condition 6) and injection volume of 25uL..
tion time, tr (Rl detector) of standards from
ane: Ethyl Acetate (97:3, V/V) mobile phase on
>ak® Catridge Prep Nova-silica semi preparative
.C Condition 7) and injection volume of 25ul..
tion time, tr (RI detector) of standards from
-ane: Propan-2-ol (95:5, V/V) mobile phase on
>ak® Catridge Prep Nova-silica semi preparative
C Condition 9) and injection volume of 25uL.

y and percentage recovery of the organic
' the Batu Arang coal rock samples

tits (ug/mL) of PAHs by HPLC-UV analysis.

« for a range of solvents



Abbreviation

Appd.

cg.
Fig.

TLC
tror tg
uv

V. or Vol

Appendix

Carbon

example

Figure

Gas chromatography

Gas chromatography - mass spectrometry
Hydrogen

Hydrocarbon

High-performance liquid chromatography
Internal diameter

Liquid-solid chromatography
minute

Normal-

polyaromatic hydrocarbon
Preparative

Refractive index

Refractive index units
supercritical fluid chromatography
Thin layer chromatography
Retention time

Ultraviolet

Volume

Xi



	BHR0001.TIF
	BHR0002.TIF
	BHR0003.TIF
	BHR0004.TIF
	BHR0005.TIF
	BHR0006.TIF
	BHR0007.TIF
	BHR0008.TIF
	BHR0009.TIF
	BHR0010.TIF
	BHR0011.TIF
	BHR0012.TIF

