HCO-5506 1100 nms 8

METHOD DEVELOPMENT BY HPLC FOR SEPARATION OF VARIOUS HYDROCARBON GROUPS IN COAL SAMPLES FROM BATU ARANG, SELANGOR.

By

AUDREY YONG CHEE HUI

A Research Project Report Submitted for the Part-Fulfillment of the M.Sc. Course in Analytical Chemistry and Instrumental Analysis

> University Of Malaya, Kuala Lumpur. May 2000



Abstract

A preliminary work involving method development for *normal* stationary phase (silica) permits the high-performance liquid chromatographic separation of aliphatic and polyaromatic hydrocarbon (PAHs) classes.

The Soxhlet extraction method was applied on the coal rock samples and normal phase (silica) short column clean-up separation from highly polymeric material in the coal extract.

Method developed on analytical and preparative normal phase silica HPLC columns were to fractionate coal rock extracts, isocratic elution of hexane: ethyl acetate (95:5, V:V) was found to be quite a good mobile phase. An alternative fractionation method, preparative thin layer chromatography (TLC), was also investigated to separate the various organic groups in the organic extract from coal rocks from Batu Arang, Selangor.

14

Acknowledgement

I would like to express my most sincere gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Kamal Aziz Ketuly. I am indebted to him for his splendid guidance and kind encouragement throughout the project.

I am very grateful to Dr Azhar H.H., Dr Wan Hasiah Abdullah, special thanks to Mr. Bachir (Ph.D research student) from Geology Department and Mr. Mohamad Taufiq (MSc research student) from IPSP for their invaluable help in this project.

I would like to thank my parents, friends, fellow colleagues and the staffs of Chemistry Department and Geology Department who have been involved in facilitating me in carrying out this project smoothly.

Contents

		Page	
Abst	tract	i	
Ackr	nowledgement	ii	
List	of Figure	vi	
List	of Tables	ix	
Abbr	reviation	xi	
Cha	apter 1 INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	Coal	1	
1.2	Batu Arang, Selangor	2	
1.3	Coal Analysis		
1.4	Characteristics of organic geochemistry: Biomarker		
1.5	Characteristics of organic geochemistry: Biomarker Objective of present study		
Cha	npter 2 METHODOLOGY	14	
2.1	Literature review	., 14	
2.2	High-performance liquid chromatography (HPLC)	19	
2.3	HPLC detectors	21	
	2.3.1 Refractive index	21	
	2.3.2 UV detector	23	
2.4	HPLC Utilisation	25	
	2.4.1 Semi-preparative HPLC	25	
	2.4.2 Columns for HPLC	26	
	2.4.3 Normal- and reversed phase chromatography	26	
	2.4.4 Choice of mobile phases	27	
2.5	Rock (coal) sample extraction using Soxhlet apparatus	28	

			Page
Cha	pter 3	EXPERIMENTAL	30
3.1	Chemi	cals	31
3.2	High-p	erformance liquid chromatography (HPLC)	33
3.3	Prepara	ation of standard solutions	34
	3.3.1	Preparation of stock solutions	34
	3.3.2	Preparation of standard solutions of various	34
	concen	trations.	
3.4	Detecti	on limit	35
3.5	Sampli	ng	35
	3.5.1	Sampling location	35
	3.5.2	General procedure for sampling	35
	3.5.3	Rock sample extraction	39
3.6	Sample	Clean-up	40
3.7	Identification of polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) and aliphatic		40
	hydroca	arbons in coal samples.	
3.8	Determination of yield from Soxhlet extraction.		
3.9	Preparative thin-layer chromatography (TLC)		
3.10	Determination of TLC recovery of organic matter.		
Chap	oter 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	- 44
4.1	Sampli	ng information	44
4.2	Develo	pment of Method	45
	4.2.1	High Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC)	45
	4.2.1 ((a) Choice of UV detector condition	45
	4.2.1 ((b) RI detector	49
	4.2.1 (c) Choice of mobile phase and flow rate	51
	4.2.2	Recovery	60
	4.2.3	Detection limit	61
4.3	Sample	Clean-up	62
4.4	Prelimi	nary identification of PAHs and aliphatic hydrocarbons	63

				Page
4.5	Interfe	erences		63
	4.5.1	Method interferences		63
	4.5.2	Matrix interferences		64
4.6	Evalua	ation of Analytical Data		64
	4.6.1	Errors		64
4.7	Discus	ssion		65
СНА	PTER	CONCLUSION	ŽI.	71
REFE	RENC	ES		72
Apper	ndix A			76
Apper	ndix B			79
Appen	ıdix C			81
Appen	ıdix D			87

List of Figures.

	Page
Locality map of study area.	3
Batu Arang coal mine and stratigraphic relationship between	3
logged section	
Photo taken of old mining pond in Batu Arang (near	4
sampling station).	
Photo taken of Sampling Station A shows the stratigraphic of	4
different rock layers	
An illustration of the varied structures which can be produced	11
when the ubiquitous precursor hydrocarbon squalene is	
cyclised by different classes of organism.	
Configuration of HPLC	15
Schematic diagram of HPLC	20
Refractive index detector (refractometer)	20
Chromatogram of n-alkane standard mixture	22
Flow cell for Ultra Violet (UV)/Visible absorbance detector	22
A variable UV/Vis detector light path	22
Chromatogram of PAHs standard mixture.	24
Chromatogram of n-alkane and PAHs standard mixtures.	24
Isolation of n-alkane and PAHs standard mixtures by Semi-	25
preparative HPLC	
HPLC analytical column	25
Jones Chromatography APEX® silica column	25
Jones Chromatography Genesis® silica column	25
Illustration of Soxhlet extraction in progress	29
Flow diagram of experiment procedure	30
	Batu Arang coal mine and stratigraphic relationship between logged section Photo taken of old mining pond in Batu Arang (near sampling station). Photo taken of Sampling Station A shows the stratigraphic of different rock layers An illustration of the varied structures which can be produced when the ubiquitous precursor hydrocarbon squalene is cyclised by different classes of organism. Configuration of HPLC Schematic diagram of HPLC Refractive index detector (refractometer) Chromatogram of n-alkane standard mixture Flow cell for Ultra Violet (UV)/Visible absorbance detector A variable UV/Vis detector light path Chromatogram of n-alkane and PAHs standard mixtures. Lsolation of n-alkane and PAHs standard mixtures by Semi-preparative HPLC HPLC analytical column Jones Chromatography APEX® silica column Jlones Chromatography Genesis® silica column Illustration of Soxhlet extraction in progress

Figure		Page
3.2	Structure of some reference Polyaromatic hydrocarbons	32
	(PAHs) standard	
3.3 (a)	Photo taken shows stratigraphic layers of BA1, BA2 and BA $\frac{1}{h}$	37
3.3 (b)	Photo taken shows stratigraphic layers of BA2, BA3 and BA4.	37
3.3 (c)	Photo taken shows stratigraphic layers of BA5, BA6 and BA7.	38
3.3 (d)	Photo taken shows stratigraphic layers of BA8, BA9 and	
	BA10.	
3.4	Flow diagram of extraction procedure	39
4.1	HPLC analysis of standard Phenanthrene (Optimisation of	46
	UV detector)	
(a)	$\lambda_{max}=280nm$	46
(b)	$\lambda_{max}=254nm$	46
4.2	HPLC analysis of standard Anthracene (Optimisation of UV	47
	detector)	
(a)	$\lambda_{max}=280nm$	47
(b)	$\lambda_{max}=254nm$	47
4.3	HPLC analysis of hexane (Optimisation of UV detector)	48
(a)	Sensitivity = 0.030	48
(b)	Sensitivity = 0.035	48
(c)	Sensitivity = 0.040	-48
4.4	HPLC analysis of standard Naphthalene (Optimisation of RI	50
	detector)	
(a)	Sensitivity = 4	50
(b)	Sensitivity = 8	50
(c)	Sensitivity = 16	50
4.5 (a)	An illustration of normal phase short column	62
	chromatography	
4.5 (b)	Separation (development) of coal extract on normal phase	62
	TLC plate.	
Appd. B	HPLC analysis of standard utilising HPLC condition no.1	79

Figu	re	Page
Appd.B (a) Anthracene	
(b)) Naphthalene	79
(c)	Hexane	80
(d)	n-C ₃₄	80
(e)	mixture of n - C_{30} , n - C_{34} , n - C_{36}	80
Appd. C	HPLC analysis of standard utilising HPLC condition no.3	81
(a)	Naphthalene	
(b)	Flourene	82
(c)	Phenanthrene	82
(d)	Acenaphthene	83
(e)	Benz(b)anthracene	83
(f)	Flouranthene	83
(g)	Chrysene	84
(h)	Pyrene	84
(i)	Benzo(e)pyrene	84
(j)	Hexane	85
(k)	<i>n</i> -C ₃₄	85
(1)	mixture of <i>n</i> -C ₃₀ , <i>n</i> -C ₃₄ , <i>n</i> -C ₃₆	85
(m)	Mixture of <i>n</i> -C ₂₆ , <i>n</i> -C ₂₈ , <i>n</i> -C ₂₉ , <i>n</i> -C ₃₀ , <i>n</i> -C ₃₂	86
(n)	Anthracene	86
(o)	Mixture of n-C ₁₂ ,n-C ₁₄ , n-C ₁₆ , n-C ₁₈ , n-C ₂₀ , n-C ₂₂ , n-C ₂₄ n-	86
	C ₂₆ , n-C ₂₈ , n-C ₃₀ , n-C ₃₂	
D(a)	Semipreparative HPLC analysis of hexane utilising HPLC	87
	condition.6	
D(b)	Semipreparative HPLC analysis of hexane utilising HPLC	
	condition.9	
D(c)	Semipreparative HPLC analysis of coal extraxt utilising	89
	HPLC condition.6	
D(d)	Semipreparative HPLC analysis of coal extract utilising	90
	HPI C condition 9	

List of Tables

Table		Page
1.1	Chemical aspects of the description of major functional groups in biomarkers.	8
1.2	Chemical structures of major biomarker families.	9-10
3.1	Physical description of sediments collected at <i>Station B</i> and sample <i>BA11</i> at <i>Station A</i> .	36
3.2	Data for the determination of yield from extraction of rocky samples.	41
3.3	Percentage of TLC recovery of the organic matter (aliphatic and PAH) from Batu Arang coal rocks.	42
4.1	Numeric notation of PAHs and n-alkane standards.	44
4.2	HPLC retention time, tr (RI detector) of standards from utilising hexane: propan-2-ol (95:5, V/V) mobile phase on APEX® silica column. (HPLC Condition 1) and injection volume of 5µL.	53
4.3	HPLC retention time, tr (RI detector) of standards from utilising Hexane: Ethyl Acetate (95:5, V/V) mobile phase on APEX® silica column (HPLC Condition 3) and injection volume of 5µL.	54
4.4	HPLC retention time, tr (RI detector) of standards from utilising Hexane: Ethyl acetate (98:2, V/V) mobile phase on APEX® silica column (HPLC Condition 4) and injection volume of Sul.	55

Table		8(.de
4.5	HPL(ition time, tr (RI detector) of standards from
	utilisii	vane: Ethyl Acetate (95:5, V/V) mobile phase on
	Genesi	ilica column (HPLC Condition 5) and injection
	volum	uL.
4.6	HPLC	ition time, tr (RI detector) of standards from
	utilisio	vane: ethyl acetate (95:5, V/V) mobile phase on
	Water	Pak® Catridge Prep Nova-silica semi preparative
	colum	LC Condition 6) and injection volume of 25µL.
4.7	HPLC	tion time, tr (RI detector) of standards from
	utilisin	ane: Ethyl Acetate (97:3, V/V) mobile phase on
	Waters	Pak® Catridge Prep Nova-silica semi preparative
	column	C Condition 7) and injection volume of 25μL.
4.8	HPLC	tion time, tr (RI detector) of standards from
	utilisin	ane: Propan-2-ol (95:5, V/V) mobile phase on
	Waters	'ak® Catridge Prep Nova-silica semi preparative
	colum	.C Condition 9) and injection volume of 25µL.
4.9	The re-	y and percentage recovery of the organic
	material	in the Batu Arang coal rock samples
4.10	Detection	its (μg/mL) of PAHs by HPLC-UV analysis.
4.11	Polarity	x for a range of solvents

Abbreviation

 Appd.
 =
 Appendix

 C
 =
 Carbon

 e.g.
 =
 example

 Fig.
 =
 Figure

GC = Gas chromatography

GC-MS = Gas chromatography - mass spectrometry

 $egin{array}{lll} H & = & \mbox{Hydrogen} \\ HC & = & \mbox{Hydrocarbon} \end{array}$

HPLC = High-performance liquid chromatography

ID = Internal diameter

LSC = Liquid-solid chromatography

min. = minute n- = Normal-

PAHs = polyaromatic hydrocarbon

Prep. = Preparative

RI = Refractive index

r.i.u. = Refractive index units

SFC = supercritical fluid chromatography

TLC = Thin layer chromatography

 $\begin{array}{lll} tr \ or \ t_R & = & Retention \ time \\ UV & = & Ultraviolet \\ V. \ or \ Vol & = & Volume \end{array}$